

Nos. 05-56753, 05-56846

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Cross-Appellants,

v.

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,
Attorney General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF
FOR APPELLANTS

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

DEBRA WONG YANG
United States Attorney

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602

JOSHUA WALDMAN
(202) 514-0236
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7232
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	2
II. FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	6
A. The Foreign Terrorist Organizations	6
B. Plaintiffs and Their Material Support	9
C. Plaintiffs' 1998 Suit	10
D. Plaintiffs' 2003 Suit	13
E. The Consolidated Decision Below	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	22
THE MATERIAL SUPPORT STATUTE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE	22
I. "TRAINING" IS NOT VAGUE	25
A. The Meaning of "Training" Is Narrowed By Other Statutory Terms and Context	26
1. "Training" Applies to Direct Support of Designated Foreign Terrorist Organizations	26
2. "Training" Is Limited To Specific Skills	29
3. "Training" Has A Scierter Requirement	30

B.	“Training” Applies to All Subject Matters . . .	30
C.	“Training” Clearly Applies to Plaintiffs’ Planned Conduct	32
D.	Vagueness in Marginal, Hypothetical Situations Is Irrelevant	33
E.	The District Court Confused Vagueness With Overbreadth	36
II.	“EXPERT ADVICE OR ASSISTANCE” IS NOT VAGUE	39
III.	“SERVICE” IS NOT VAGUE	45
	CONCLUSION	48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma,</u> 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	36
<u>California Teachers Ass'n v. State Bd. of Educ.,</u> 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)	26, 35, 36
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<u>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</u> 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	43
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc.,</u> 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	41, 42
<u>Foti v. City of Menlo Park,</u> 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</u> 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	22
<u>Hill v. Colorado,</u> 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	35, 36
<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. Ashcroft,</u> 309 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	13, 14
<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. Department of Justice,</u> 352 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. Department of Justice,</u> 382 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. Department of Justice,</u> 393 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. Gonzales,</u> 380 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	14-15, 23, 33-39, 43-47
<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno,</u> 9 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	6, 11

<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno,</u> 9 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	11
<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno,</u> 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000)	11-12, 25, 34, 39
<u>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,</u> 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	41, 43
<u>Kungys v. United States,</u> 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	28
<u>Microsoft Corp. v. CIR,</u> 311 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2002)	43
<u>Parker v. Levy,</u> 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	34
<u>People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Department of State,</u> 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6
<u>Posters N' Things, Ltd. v. United States,</u> 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	22, 34
<u>Regan v. Time, Inc.,</u> 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	34
<u>Sierra Club v. Forest Serv.,</u> 93 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 1996)	28
<u>United States v. Frega,</u> 179 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999)	45
<u>United States v. Salerno,</u> 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	36
<u>United States v. Vargas-Amaya,</u> 389 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
<u>United States v. Wyatt,</u> 408 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2005)	22
<u>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,</u> 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	30, 35, 37
<u>Virginia v. Hicks,</u> 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	24, 38

<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	33
---	----

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	2, 5
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638	3
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a) (1)	3, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1346	46
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b) (1)	3, 4, 11, 13, 26, 30
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b) (2)	4, 29-30
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b) (3)	4, 15, 41
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a) (1)	3, 26, 26, 30
18 U.S.C. § 2339B note	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1361	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) (1) (B)	1
62 Fed. Reg. 52,650 (Oct. 8, 1997)	6
68 Fed. Reg. 56,860 (Oct. 2, 2003)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 104-383 (Dec. 5, 1995)	5, 6
<u>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</u> (9th ed. 1989)	25
<u>Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</u> (10th ed. 1997)	39
<u>Webster's New International Dictionary</u> (3d ed. 1993)	45
